
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 March 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 12 March, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 15 March, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To considering excluding the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of Annex 7 to agenda item 9 (Proposed Sale 
of Housing Revenue Account Land), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
27 February 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 16 January 2006. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

This report presents the minutes of a recent meeting Social 
Inclusion Working Group and asks Members to consider the advice 
given by the Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to 
the Executive. 
 

7. Deciding and Delivering Council Priorities – Audit Commission 
Report  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

This report summarises the main findings and recommendations 
arising from the Audit Commission’s study of arrangements for 
deciding and delivering the Council priorities.   
 



 

8. Scrutiny Report - Guidance for Sustainable Development  
(Pages 31 - 82) 
 

This report presents the final report on the scrutiny review relating 
to ‘Guidance for Sustainable Development’, which has been 
endorsed by the Scrutiny Management Committee for referral to 
the Executive.  
 
Note: Annexes B-I to the above report are available to view on-line 
along with the agenda for this meeting but have not been included 
in the printed papers.  Copies may be obtained, if required, from 
Democratic Services – please see contact details at the foot of this 
agenda.  The address of the Council’s website is 
http://www.york.gov.uk/  The agenda and reports for this meeting 
can be found in the ‘council meetings’ section of the website. 
 

9. Proposed Sale of Housing Revenue Account Land for the 
Development of Affordable Housing at Dane Avenue, Morritt 
Close and Chapelfields Road  (Pages 83 - 114) 
 

This report seeks Executive approval for the leasehold sale of three 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites to housing 
associations, for the building of approximately twenty new 
affordable homes for rent. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 27 February 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Waller, Steve Galloway (Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Jamieson-Ball 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors  Bartlett and Kirk 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
162. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejducial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

163. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 

February 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
164. Public Participation / Other Speakers  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  In addition, two 
Council Members had requested to speak, with the permission of the 
Chair. 
 
Alan Hunton spoke in relation to agenda item 12 (Future of the Connexions 
Service), as Executive Manager of Guidance Services, a current provider 
of Connexions services.  He read out a statement which outlined the 
history of Connexions and Guidance Services’ involvement, and suggested 
that the Council await the new quality standards for IAG for young people 
and the outcome of reviews of adults’ IAG before determining its final 
actions with regard to the transition of Connexions services.  In the 
meantime, current arrangements could remain in place.  Guidance 
Services would continue to work with the Council to make a success of its 
final decision, whatever that might be. 
 
Cllr Madeleine Kirk spoke in relation to agenda item 10 (Government’s 
Proposals for the Post Office Network).  She referred to previous post 
office closures in 2004 and expressed the view that further cuts to the 
network would increase the fragility of the remaining service.  She 
suggested that the draft response to consultation should include strong 
representations for a proper public consultation on the proposals, should 
comment that the proposed national access criteria were inflexible and not 
environmentally sustainable and should query whether the classification of 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



‘deprived urban and rural areas’ would be subject to periodic review.  The 
response should also express support for the continuation of the all pay 
service. 
 
Cllr Martin Bartlett spoke in support of the subject of agenda item 15 
(Notice of Motion to the Executive concerning North Yorkshire and York 
Primary Care Trust), as the proposer of the motion.   
 

165. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

166. City of York Council - Local Development Scheme  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the production of a 
revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the City of York, as required 
under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and sought 
approval to submit the revised LDS to the Government Office for Yorkshire 
and Humber. 
 
The revised LDS, which was available to view on the Council’s website, 
had been considered by the Local Development Framework Working 
Group (LDFWG) at their meeting on 1 February 2007.  The LDFWG had 
approved the document for submission to the Government Office, subject 
to some minor amendments recommended by Officers, a review of the 
work programme and any changes necessary as a result of the Group’s 
recommendations on the York North West Area Action Plan. These 
amendments were detailed in the minutes of the LDFWG meeting, 
attached as Annex A to the report.  Members were invited either to 
approve the LDS, subject to the recommendations of the LDFWG (O
[...]
advice that may be offered by the Working Group, and / or to 
comment on the advice. 

 
Analysis 
 
7. There are no resolutions within the attached minutes which require the 

specific endorsement or approval of the Executive.  However, 
Members may wish to note in particular: 

a.  the Group’s comments in respect of the forthcoming 
Employment (Age) Regulations 2006 (Minute 23) and 

b. the Group’s decision to support an application received from 
the York Racial Equality Network for funding in the sum of £950 
(Minute 24). 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 
8. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the key principles of 

improving the Council’s organisational efficiency. 
 

Implications 
 

9. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of 
dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider 
the minutes and determine their response to the advice offered by the 
Working Groups: 

 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 

Page 18



Financial Implications 
 
9. Members are advised that the Equalities Officer has delegated 

authority, in accordance with his budgetary powers, to consider and 
determine funding applications of the nature of the one submitted by 
the York Race Equality Network.  Details of these are generally 
submitted to the Working Group to enable it to be kept informed of all 
equalities related initiatives. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

referral of these minutes. 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to consider the minutes attached at Annex A and 
to decide whether they wish to respond to any of the advice offered by 
the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the 
role of Working Groups. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551024 
email: 
fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

Report Approved � Date 01.03.07 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   
  
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Minutes of the meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
held on 17 January 2007 
 

Background Papers 
 
Agendas and associated reports of the above meeting (available on the 
Council’s website). 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 17 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (CHAIR), 
FAIRCLOUGH, SUE GALLOWAY, KING, POTTER 
AND SCOTT 
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
SUE LISTER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
RITA SANDERSON – BME CITIZENS OPEN 
FORUM (YREN) 
DARYOUSH MAZLOUM – BME CITIZENS OPEN 
FORUM (YREN) 
GLYNIS GARNER – DISABLED PEOPLE’S FORUM 
KAREN WILSON – DISABLED PEOPLE’S FORUM 
 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in addition to the 
standing declarations below: 
 
Cllr King – as a member of the Access Group 
Cllr Potter – as Older People’s Champion 
Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion 
 
No further interests were declared. 
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group 

held on 22 November 2006 be signed as a correct record 
and the “easy read” version, be noted.  

 
Arising out of consideration of Minute 16 (Involving Young People in the 
Social Inclusion Working Group) Officers updated that Jules Horsler had met 
with officers from the youth service to develop a proposal for the involvement 
of young people based on the recommendations of the SIW
[...]
e Council priorities.  

 
2. The full report was considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 31st 

January 2007. Based on the council-wide implications of prioritisation, its 
importance and the clear links between prioritisation and CPA, the committee 
recommended that the key matters raised in the report should also be 
considered by the Executive.   

Background 
 

3. The Audit Commission carried out a review of the council’s prioritisation 
arrangements in mid 2006. One of the purposes of this review was specifically 
to help the Council to understand the improvements necessary to respond 
effectively to the prioritisation Key Line Of Enquiry in the CPA Corporate 
Assessment process.   

 

Key Messages 
 
4. The Commission commented positively on the way that the Council has 

identified its priorities as part of the development of the Corporate Strategy. 
However it identified a significant amount of remaining improvement work to 
deliver the priorities and embed them into the day to day business of the 
Council. 

 
5. Five main improvement themes were identified by the Commission. These are: 

• Improving links between service planning and prioritisation 

• Ensuring that decisions on resource allocation are influenced by priorities 

• Integrating priorities into our performance management systems 

• Learning from experience in delivering our priorities 

• Ensuring priorities are owned by everyone in the Council and 
communicated both internally and externally  

Agenda Item 7Page 27



6. The Organisational Effectiveness Programme (OEP) approved by the 
Executive in July 2006 included a number of actions to address the majority of 
the improvement recommendations made by the Commission.  Actions not 
already in the OEP have since been incorporated within it as part of developing 
priority Delivery and Innovation Plans (DIPs).  

 
7. Good progress has been made since in delivering these actions. Priority 

champions have helped drive the deliv
[...]
ffectively preclude real progress taking place. It 
is therefore vital that, wherever possible, the city’s planning guidance move as far as 
it can in ‘requiring’ progress in its planning documents rather than simply 
‘encouraging’ it. 
 
Cllr Christian Vassie,  
 
Chair of Planning & Transport/Sustainable Development Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
City of York Council 8th October 2006 

Page 37



 
Contents 
 
Chair’s Foreword  Pg.   

 
Contents Pg.   

 
Executive Summary  
 

Pg.  

Summary of Recommendations  
 

Pg.   

Summary of Implications of Recommendations to the City of York 
Council  
 

 
Pg.   

Final Report 
 

Pg.  

Final Comments from the Board 
 

Pg.  

Board Members and Contact Details 
 

Pg.  

Glossary 
 

Pg.   

Annexes  
A. Scrutiny Topic Registration Form  
 

Pg.  

B. Sustainable Developer Guidance  Energy Chapter Draft  Pg.  
C. Sustainable Developer Guidance  Water Chapter Draft Pg. 
D. Sustainable Developer Guidance  Buildings Chapter Draft Pg. 
E. Sustainable Developer Guidance  Renewable Energy Chapter 

Draft 
 

Pg. 
F. Sustainable Developer Guidance Land Use Chapter Draft  Pg. 
G. Sustainable Developer Guidance  Waste Chapter Draft Pg. 
H. Promotion of Sustainable Construction Methods and the 

Implications for Building Control Staffing levels. 
 

Pg. 
 

  
 

Page 38



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Executive support is sought in particular for Recommendations 1, 2, 3(i), 4, ,5, 
6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17, to ensure that these recommendations 
can be taken forward as a significant part of the statutory consultation on the 
Local Development Framework. 
 
1. That the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) for Sustainable 

Design and Construction, which provides the minimum expected 
standards (including BREEAM ‘Very Good’.  Future statements from 
developers must clearly address the SPG and the Local Development 
Framework documents that will replace it e.g.:  

 
i. Showing that ‘whole life’ costs of build
[...]
is of each site below, and a 
comprehensive list of comments and officer responses to them is attached as 
Annex 5 to this report.  

 
9. Ward Members were also contacted for comments on the proposals.  In 

relation to the Dane Avenue site there was a query regarding the topography of 
the site and its suitability for development. In respect of Morritt Close, Ward 
Members asked for clarification of the proposed site boundary.  

 

Options  

10. Three options are presented for consideration.  
 
11. Option One. To support the long leasehold sale of some or all of the three sites 

to housing associations on the terms outlined in the analysis below and subject 
to satisfactory planning permissions being obtained for their development as 

Page 84



 

affordable housing and subject also to the Executive’s consideration of any 
responses to statutory notices being placed in the local press advertising the 
intention to dispose of the sites. Furthermore that agreement on the precise 
boundaries of the development sites is delegated to the Head of Housing 
Services. 

 
12.  Option Two. Not to support development of the sites and to retain their 

ownership in the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
13. Option Three. To sell the freehold of the three sites for private housing 

development at the best price achievable through an informal tender 
procedure.  

 
14. Option One is the recommendation of this report. 
 
15. If the recommendation of this report is approved, notices will be placed in the 

local press with any responses reported to the Executive. If disposal is still 
approved, officers will work with our housing association partners to take 
forward the detailed discussions and consultations needed prior to planning 
permission being sought on each of the sites.   

 
Discretionary payments to tenants affected by loss of garden 

 
16. To enable an adoptable road to be provided at the Dane Avenue and 

Chapelfields Road sites it will be necessary to amend the b
[...]
o the city. If housing 
associations cannot commit to spending this funding either on these sites or 
elsewhere, the Housing Corporation will allocate it to another local authority 
area. It is estimated this funding could amount to £1.25m. 

 
61. Overall, however, in compliance with the council’s risk management strategy it 

is not considered that the impact of these is risks is so great as to warrant any 
special monitoring or separate action plan beyond the need of the Housing 
Strategy Manager to ensure regular project monitoring. 

 

 Recommendations 

62.  The Executive is recommended to approve of Option One of this report:  

63. To support the long leasehold sale of some or all of the three sites to housing 
associations on the basis outlined in this report and subject to satisfactory 
planning permissions being obtained for their development as affordable 
housing. Furthermore that approval on the precise boundaries and the net 
capital receipt received for the sites to be delegated to the Head of Housing 
Services and the Corporate Landlord. 

 

Page 93



 

Reason: To increase the stock of affordable family housing in York to which the 
council will have nomination rights thus helping to meet the housing needs of 
York residents who are unable to access the private housing market.  

64. The Executive is also asked to approve as policy the method of calculating 
discretionary payments to tenants for the loss of use of part of their gardens as 
detailed in paragraph 17 of this report. This will provide a consistent basis for 
how such sums are calculated if any similar circumstances arise. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington  
Head of Housing Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 01 March 2007 

Paul Stamp  
Housing Strategy Manager 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
Tel No. 554098 

 
 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial                            

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 13 March 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman 
and Sunderland 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

Councillor Waller 
 
Councillor Vassie 

 
177. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared.  However, Cllrs Sue Galloway, Macdonald and 
Reid, as Members of the West and City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee, announced their intention to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of agenda item 9 (Proposed Sale of Housing Revenue 
Account Land for the Development of Affordable Housing), so as not to 
prejudice any subsequent decision they might make on related planning 
applications, under the terms of the Planning Code of Good Practice. 
 

178. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 7 to agenda item 9 (Proposed 
Sale of Housing Revenue Account Land), on the grounds that 
it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of particular persons, which is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
179. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 

February 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
180. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke in relation to agenda item 8 (Scrutiny Report – 
Guidance for Sustainable Development).  He welcomed the report in broad 
terms, but drew attention to some omissions, in particular the lack of 
discussion  and consultation on biodiversity issues.  He also stressed the 



need to incorporate the recommendations into enforceable strategies if 
they were to be effective, and asked what measures were in place to 
achieve this and to ensure that the necessary information was 
disseminated to relevant staff across the Council. 
 

181. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

182. Minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the most 
recent meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group, held on 17 January, 
and asked them to consider the advice given by the Working Group in its 
capacity as an advisory body to the Executive. 
 
The report drew attention to the Group’s comments in respect of the 
Forthcoming Employment (Age) Regulations 2006, at Minute 23, and to 
their decision to support an application for funding from the York Racial 
Equality Network in the sum of £950 (Minute 24).  In respect of the latter, it 
was noted that the Equalities Officer had delegated authority to determine 
funding applications of this nature.   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group 

meeting held on 17 January 2007 be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 

183. Deciding and Delivering Council Priorities – Audit Commission 
Report  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the main findings and 
recommendations arising from the Audit Commission’s study of 
arrangements for deciding and delivering the Council’s priorities. 
 
The full report of the Audit Commission had been considered on 31 
January 2007 by the Audit and Governance Committee, who had 
recommended that the key matters raised therein be referred to the 
Executive.  The Commission had commented positively on the way that the 
Council had identified its priorities as part of the development of the 
Corporate Strategy.  However, it had identified a significant of remaining 
improvement work to deliver the priorities and embed them into the 
Council’s day to day business. 
 
The Organisational Effectiveness Programme (OEP) approved by the 
Executive in July 2006 had included a number of actions to address the 
Commission’s recommendations and good progress had since been made 
in delivering these.  A key area that remained to be improved was the way 
in which priorities influenced the allocation of resources.  Work on this had 
been planned and would need to be completed quickly, as it would be 



critical in terms of CPA, as well as a focus of attention for the Audit 
Commission. 
 
The Chair noted the difficulty of providing measurable linkages between 
the priorities and budget allocation and indicated that it would be helpful in 
future to receive examples of systems used by other authorities to relate 
resource allocation to their corporate priorities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that further development work 

be undertaken to develop the Council’s prioritisation 
processes. 

 
REASON: To note the progress already made in improving prioritisation 

arrangements and support work on further improvements. 
 

184. Scrutiny Report - Guidance for Sustainable Development  
 
Members considered a report which presented the final report of the 
Sustainable Development Scrutiny Sub-Committee in relation to the topic 
‘Guidance for Sustainable Development’.  The final report, attached as 
Annex A, had been endorsed by the Scrutiny Management Committee at 
its meeting on 26 February 2007, for referral to the Executive.  Cllr Vassie, 
as Chair of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee, attended and spoke in support of 
the Sub-Committee’s report. 
 
The report set out 25 recommendations and sought Executive support in 
particular for Recommendations 1, 2, 3(i), 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16 and 17, to ensure that these were taken forward as part of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF).  All of the recommendations had been 
reviewed by Officers, as requested by SMC, to identify any potential gaps 
or duplication.  Detailed Officer comments were included in a ‘summary of 
implications’ grid within the report. 
 
In response to the matters raised on this item under Public Participation, it 
was confirmed that biodiversity issues were already part of the core LDF 
strategy and that a tracking system was in place to ensure that all Scrutiny 
recommendations endorsed by the Executive were followed up by the 
appropriate Officers.  Members commented that the LDF and, in the short 
term, the Special Planning Guidance (SPG), would provide the ideal 
platform to ensure that the recommendations were included as core 
policies.  For example, it would be able to encompass a policy requiring an 
increase in the amount of tree cover in the City overall.  Some of the 
recommendations had already been included in the draft SPG, which was 
currently out for consultation. 
 
The Chair thanked all Members and Officers involved for their work on this 
important scrutiny topic. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Recommendations 1, 2 and 7 in the Scrutiny 

report be referred for consideration by the LDF Working 
Group in the light of public consultation results and emerging 
national and regional guidance. 

 



 (ii) That Recommendation 6 be referred for 
consideration by the LDF Working Group in the light of public 
consultation results and emerging national and regional 
guidance, and that it be noted that this proposal is included in 
the draft SPG that is currently being consulted on. 

 
(iii) That, in respect of Recommendation 8: 

a. The Executive’s support for the establishment of 
new woodland be recorded and the Director of City 
Strategy be requested to develop options for 
achieving this and for sustaining existing tree cover 
in the City. 

b. This recommendation be referred to the LDF 
Working Group with a request that they consider 
and advise on establishing a policy that would 
increase the percentage of tree cover in the City, 
and 

 
(iv) That Recommendations 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16 
and 17 be referred for consideration by the LDF Working 
Group. 

 
(v) That, in respect of Recommendation 11, the 
Executive has reservations about whether this form of 
boundary treatment would be appropriate in every case and 
requests the LDF Working Group to consider carefully the 
implications of adopting such a blanket policy of this nature. 

 
(vi) That, in respect of Recommendation 14: 

a. The Executive recognises merits in the general 
approach of the recommendation but in the 
absence of agreed definitions finds it impossible to 
understand the practicality of implementing the 
suggestion, and 

b. The recommendation be referred to Officers for 
further information and to incorporate the views of 
the LDF Working Group. 

 
(vii) That Officers report back on the operational, workload 
and financial implications of Recommendations 18, 19, 20 
and 21, following consideration of these proposals by the 
LDF Working Group. 

 
(viii) That Officers be asked to report back on the financial 
implications of Recommendation 22 as part of the budget 
build exercise for next year and, in the meantime, that such 
information as is readily and economically available be 
posted on the existing Council website. 
 
(ix) That Officers be asked to report back on the 
implications of Recommendation 23. 
 



(x) That Recommendation 24 be referred for 
consideration by the LDF Working Group in the light of public 
consultation results and emerging national and regional 
guidance, and that Officers report back on the financial and 
practical implications of adopting a blanket policy of this sort, 
but that the attention of the Working Group dealing with the 
new City Hall project be drawn to this important issue. 
 
(xi) That Officers be asked to provide additional 
information about Recommendation 25, in the light of 
existing regional and emerging national policies and, in 
respect of ITT applications, resource, capacity and financing 
issues. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the recommendations of the Scrutiny Sub-

Committee are considered for incorporation into the Local 
Development Framework, subject to further investigation of 
their implications, where appropriate. 

 
185. Proposed Sale of Housing Revenue Account Land for the 

Development of Affordable Housing at Dane Avenue, Morritt Close 
and Chapelfields Road  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the leasehold sale 
of three Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites to housing 
associations, for the building of new affordable homes for rent.  The sites in 
question were located in Dane Avenue, Chapelfields Road (the former 
Chapelfields Play Area) and Morritt Close. 
 
The report outlined three options for Members’ consideration: 
Option 1 – to support the long leasehold sale of all or some of the sites, 
subject to satisfactory planning permissions being obtained.  This was the 
recommended option, on the basis that it would contribute towards meeting 
the Council’s affordable homes target, help address a shortage of family 
homes, enable access to an estimated £1.25m of government subsidy and 
provide opportunities to increase security at two of the sites. 
Option 2 – not to support development of the sites. 
Option 3 – to sell the freehold of the three sites for private housing 
development at the best price achievable via an informal tender procedure. 
A full analysis of the options was set out in paragraphs 42 to 46 of the 
report.  On balance, Option 1 was considered to achieve the best outcome 
in respect of the Council’s financial, affordable housing and corporate 
priorities. 
 
Members commented on the increasing difficulty in finding Council owned 
land for housing development.  They also noted the concerns expressed 
about a lack of children’s play facilities in the Chapelfields area and the 
need to establish an alternative playground within the Westfield school 
boundary. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 1 be approved, and the long leasehold 

sale of all or some of the three sites to housing associations 



be supported, on the basis outlined in the report and subject 
to: 
a) Satisfactory planning permissions being obtained for 

development of the sites as affordable housing. 
b) An alternative playground, plus dedicated public open 

space being provided to serve the Chapelfields 
community. 

c) Officers giving consideration, in developing the proposals 
further, to the requests of the Shadow Executive, that is: 

• that there should be a more comprehensive 
redevelopment scheme for the wider area in relation to 
Morritt Close, “as there are two other derelict sites that 
could be used for affordable housing” (and possibly 
incorporating improvements to the 68 Club); 

• provision of a communal garden area for the use of 
existing Morritt Close area residents; 

• designing the scheme to avoid potential overlooking 
problems in relation to the Dane Avenue proposals. 

 
REASONS: a) To increase the stock of affordable family housing in 

York, to which the Council will have nomination rights, thus 
helping to meet the housing needs of York residents who are 
unable to access the private housing market; 

 b) To respond to the concerns of the Shadow Executive 
and Ward Members in respect of the proposed 
developments, and to ensure that a co-ordinated area 
approach is taken to the developments. 

 
(ii) That approval of the precise boundaries, and the net 
capital receipt received for the sites, be delegated to the 
Head of Housing Services and the Corporate Landlord. 

 
REASON: To avoid unnecessary delay in progressing the sale. 
 

(iii) That the method of calculating discretionary payments 
to tenants for the loss of use of part of their gardens, as 
detailed in paragraph 17 of the report, be approved as 
policy. 

 
REASON: This will provide a consistent basis for the calculation of such 

sums should any similar circumstances arise in the future. 
 
Note: Cllrs Sue Galloway, Macdonald and Reid left the room during 
consideration of the above item and took no part in the discussions or 
decisions thereon. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


